Agreement’s total secured leverage ratio covenant. In addition, we may incur incremental senior secured indebtedness under the Credit Agreement and
senior secured notes in an unlimited amount as long as our total secured leverage ratio does not exceed 4.50 to 1.00 on a pro forma basis and (in the case of
incremental senior secured indebtedness under the Credit Agreement only) we are in pro forma compliance with the Credit Agreement’s total secured
leverage ratio covenant. The incurrence of unsecured indebtedness, including the issuance of senior notes, and unsecured subordinated indebtedness is also
permitted if the fixed charge coverage ratio is at least 2.00 to 1.00 on a pro forma basis.

Under the indenture governing the notes, we may incur additional indebtedness either by satisfying certain incurrence tests or by incurring such additional
indebtedness under certain specific categories of permitted debt. Indebtedness may be incurred under the incurrence tests if the fixed charge coverage ratio
is at least 2.00 to 1.00 on a pro forma basis and the liens securing first lien secured indebtedness do not exceed a 4.10 to 1.00 consolidated secured first lien
leverage ratio.

41

Contractual Obligations
The following table summarizes our contractual obligations as of December 31, 2020.

(In millions)  Total
Less than
one year

One to three
years

Three to five
years

Greater than
five years

Long-term debt(1)  $ 4,797  $ 175  $ 1,580  $ 543  $ 2,499
Operating lease liabilities (2)   326   73   117   70   66
Contributions for other post-employment benefit
   obligations   53   3   6   6   38
Unconditional capital expenditure obligations   89   89   —   —   —
Total contractual obligations  $ 5,265  $ 340  $ 1,703  $ 619  $ 2,603

(1) Total obligations for long-term debt consist of the principal amounts and fixed and floating rate interest obligations.
(2) Total repayments of operating leases exclude short-term leases which were not significant in the aggregate.

As of December 31, 2020, our liabilities for pensions and uncertain tax positions totaled $488 million. The ultimate timing of these liabilities cannot be
determined; therefore, we have excluded these amounts from the contractual obligations table above. We do not expect to make a contribution to the PEPP
during the year ending 2021. Expected contributions during the year ending December 31, 2021 for all other defined benefit plans are estimated to be